






M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
 DATE: October 5, 2015 
 
 
 TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) 
 
 FROM: Maika Arnold, Planner 
  Planning, Zoning and Building Department 
 
 THROUGH: Alaina Ray, AICP 
  Director – Planning, Zoning and Building Department  
 
 SUBJECT: VARIANCE PETITION 4-15 
_____________      
 
 APPLICANT: 800 Broadway, LLC 

 
  AGENT: Peter Dailey  
 
  LOCATION: 800 Broadway St. 
   Longboat Key, Florida  
 

ZONING DISTRICT: C-1 (Limited Commercial) 
 

 REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance from Section 158.155 
(A)(4)(b) of the Town Zoning Code to construct a dock 192.6 
feet from the Mean High Water Line, for a variance of 142.6 
feet. 

     
  

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 
 
The subject property is a bayside waterfront lot located at 800 Broadway. The property 
is the site of the former Moore’s Stone Crab Restaurant, constructed in 1967. The new 
owner of the property, 800 Broadway LLC, has proposed to reconstruct a restaurant on 
the site, which includes a reconstructed dock. The existing dock is considered a legal 
non-conforming structure, since it currently extends 150.6 feet from the Mean High 
Water Line (MHWL). The variance request is intended to establish the allowable 
projection for reconstruction of the dock farther than 50 feet from the MHWL, as allowed 
by Code. The applicant is requesting to construct a dock 192.6 feet from the MHWL, for 
a variance of 142.6 feet.  
 
Variance Petition 2-15 was granted on February 2, 2015, to allow a reconstructed 
restaurant to have a 0 foot waterfront yard setback and a 20 foot setback from 
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Broadway Street. The property was also re-zoned from R-6SF to Limited Commercial 
(C-1) and received a FLU change from RH6 to CL in May 2015.  
 
Moore’s Stone Crab Restaurant was an historic asset to the community, which provided 
waterfront access to the public. The reconstructed restaurant and dock will continue to 
provide waterfront access for residents and patrons. The Town’s adopted Vision Plan 
recognizes waterfront dining as one of the amenities that makes Longboat Key a special 
place. The Town’s Vision Plan also states that the Town will strive to support 
restaurants on the island, encouraging viability and diversification, as well as waterfront 
dining options.   
 
VARIANCE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 158.155 (A)(4)(b) 
 
Pursuant to Section 158.155(A)(4)(b), the maximum projection into the water is as 
follows: 
 

For properties abutting Sarasota Bay, a dock, boat lift, piling or pile-
mounted davit shall project into the water no more than 50 feet, measured 
from the mean high-water line. 
 

STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
Staff reviewed the variance application, with consideration of the required maximum 
projection of the dock, to allow for the reconstruction of the existing docking structure. 
The following is a staff’s assessment. 
 
Assessment of Existing Conditions 
 
The existing dock projects 150.6 feet from the Mean High Water Line (MHWL). 
Seagrass beds extend approximately 90 feet from the MHWL. The water depths 
surrounding the existing dock range from 6 to 9 feet, with some additional variations due 
to high and low tides. Deep water extends approximately 550 feet from the existing 
dock, which provides adequate navigable area for boaters.  
 
The existing dock contains two structures; a large docking structure with a walkway and 
a smaller docking structure that was previously used as a dolphin pen. The smaller 
docking structure will be removed prior to reconstruction of the proposed dock.  
 
The size of the proposed dock area also requires the applicant to apply for a Special 
Exception from the Planning and Zoning Board to increase the square footage of dock 
area from the maximum allowed of 500 square feet to 4,116.5 square feet. The existing 
dock is 4,069 square feet. The public hearing for the Special Exception is scheduled for 
the October 20, 2015 Planning and Zoning Board meeting. 
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Surrounding Conditions 
 
The Mar Vista Restaurant, adjacent to the subject property, at 760 Broadway, has a 
dock that extends 171.2 feet from the Mean High Water Line. The proposed extension 
of the reconstructed dock is 153 feet from the Mar Vista dock, so it will not impact 
navigation into the Mar Vista dock.  
 
Compliance with the Zoning Code 
 
The applicant has submitted applications to the Town requesting that the reconstructed 
dock be allowed to extend 192.6 feet from the Mean High Water Line. The existing, 
legal non-conforming, dock extends 150.6 feet from the Mean High Water Line. The 
nonconforming section of the Zoning Code does not allow for significant renovation 
and/or reconstruction of the existing nonconforming structure without meeting all zoning 
requirements, with certain limited allowances related to involuntary destruction.  
 
The water depths surrounding the outer edge of the proposed dock are approximately 
10 feet, and range from 6 to 9 feet on the inner edge of the mooring area, depending on 
tides and sea floor. The water depths surrounding the outer edge of the mooring areas 
range from 8 to 11 feet.  
 
The proposed dock would be an improvement upon the existing structure. Removal of 
the smaller docking structure will aid in the growth of the seagrass area that is currently 
inhibited by the dock. Elimination of mooring on the inside of the dock will help to 
preserve and restore the seagrasses, and the proposed configuration promotes easier 
navigation into and out of the docking area.  
 
Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
Granting the minimum variance for the reasonable use of the property is consistent with 
the policies set forth in the Comprehensive Plan.   
 
Variance Criteria 
 
As per Town Code Section 158.029, the Zoning Board of Adjustment (Board) may 
authorize a variance from the zoning code requirements if such variance is not contrary 
to the public interest and if compliance with Town codes will result in an unnecessary 
and undue hardship.  In making such a determination to grant a variance, the Board 
must make specific findings of fact that each of the criteria set forth below has been 
met.  To facilitate the Board's review and consideration of the subject variance petition, 
staff has provided an assessment of each of the seven (7) criteria. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The variance is in fact a variance as set forth within this Chapter and within the 

jurisdiction of the Board (reference: Town Attorney’s memo attached).   
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2.  Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same zoning district.  The location and configuration of 
seagrasses is unique to each area of the Bay. 

3.  The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. The location of seagrasses was not caused by any action of the 
applicant. 

4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privilege 
that is denied by Town Code Section 158.029 to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district. The Mar Vista Restaurant, adjacent to the 
subject property, at 760 Broadway, has a dock that extends 171.2 feet from the 
Mean High Water Line.   

5. Literal interpretation of the provision of this Chapter would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under 
the terms of Town Code Section 158.029 and would result in unnecessary and 
undue hardship on the applicant. The location of the seagrass beds prohibits the 
applicant from constructing a dock that meets the Code, while also protecting, 
preserving, and encouraging additional growth of critical seagrasses. The Mar 
Vista Restaurant adjacent to this property also has a dock that is constructed 
further than 50 feet from the Mean High Water Line, for the purpose of preserving 
seagrasses and allowing adequate navigation.  

6. The variance, if granted, would be the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. The existing seagrass beds 
extend considerably further than 50 feet from the Mean High Water Line.  

 7. The granting of the variance would be in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of Town Code Section 158.029. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
The historic restaurant has occupied its current location since 1967. Along with its 
neighbor, the Mar Vista Restaurant, it has served as the historic commercial center and 
gathering place for the Longbeach Village area and provides waterfront access to the 
public, both residents and visitors. Reconstructing the restaurant and dock will provide 
residents and visitors the opportunity to continue to enjoy waterfront access the historic 
restaurant provided.  
 
Based on the above assessment of Variance Petition 4-15 and the variance criteria of 
Section 158.029(A), Staff recommends APPROVAL of Variance Petition 4-15, with the 
following conditions: 
 
1. The applicant shall install railings on the northwestern sides of the walkway 

portions of the dock, with signage to prohibit docking within the seagrass areas. 
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2. The applicant shall apply for a building permit, through the Town of Longboat Key 
Planning, Zoning and Building Department. The plans submitted shall be in 
accordance with the proposed design submitted to the Town on September 22, 
2015, as described in staff’s report. 

 
3. The applicant shall apply for and receive approval from all applicable state and 

federal agencies, for the proposed structures over water prior to applying for a 
building permit.  Photocopies of any final permits, as-built plans, engineer’s 
certification, etc. required by the subject agencies shall be submitted to the 
Town. 

 
4. The variance will be null and void if the applicant does not receive a Special 

Exception from the Planning and Zoning Board for a 4,116.5 square foot dock 
within 90 days of this variance. 

   
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attached, please find a copy of the variance petition and support documentation upon 
which the staff assessment has been based.   
 
xc: Peter Dailey, Dailey Design Group, Inc.  
 Maggie Mooney-Portale, Town Attorney 
 Alaina Ray, AICP, Director – Planning, Building and Zoning Department 
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